



THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

KATHLEEN MCGUINESS,	:	REDACTED - PUBLIC VERSION
	:	FILED MARCH 29, 2023
Defendant-Below, Appellant,	:	No. 438, 2022
	:	
v.	:	On Appeal from the Superior
	:	Court of the State of
STATE OF DELAWARE,	:	Delaware
	:	
Appellee.	:	ID No. 2206000799

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

Dated: March 14, 2023

Steven P. Wood (#2309)
Chelsea A. Botsch (#6715)
MCCARTER & ENGLISH, LLP
Renaissance Centre
405 N. King Street, 8th Floor
Wilmington, Delaware 19801
(302) 984-6300

*Attorneys for Defendant-Below,
Appellant Kathleen McGuiness*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
GLOSSARY.....	x
NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
ARGUMENT	9
I. THE STATE VIOLATED <i>BRADY</i> BY FAILING TO DISCLOSE EXCULPATORY MATERIAL IN ITS POSSESSION AND BY SUPPRESSING IT SUCH THAT MCGUINESS COULD NOT MAKE EFFECTIVE USE OF IT.....	9
A. Question Presented.....	9
B. Standard of Review	9
C. Merits of the Argument.....	9
1. The Evidence Was Favorable to McGuiness.....	15
2. The State Suppressed the Favorable Evidence	18
3. The Suppressed Favorable Evidence Was Material.....	20
II. THE TRIAL COURT’S FAILURE TO ENFORCE <i>BRADY</i> DESPITE FINDING THAT THE STATE HAD VIOLATED <i>FRANKS</i> STYMIED MCGUINESS’S INVESTIGATION OF POSSIBLE AFFIRMATIVE DEFENSES.....	23
A. Question Presented.....	23
B. Standard of Review	23

C.	Merits of the Argument	23
III.	THE TRIAL COURT FAILED TO RECOGNIZE THE LACK OF EVIDENCE SUPPORTING COUNT ONE (CONFLICT OF INTEREST).	28
A.	Question Presented	28
B.	Standard of Review	28
C.	Merits of the Argument	28
IV.	THE TRIAL COURT’S FAILURE TO DISMISS COUNT FIVE OR EXCLUDE EVIDENCE IRRELEVANT TO ITS PROOF RESULTED IN UNFAIR PREJUDICE TO MCGUINESS.	34
A.	Question Presented	34
B.	Standard of Review	34
C.	Merits of the Argument	34
1.	The Trial Court's Failure to Dismiss Count Five or Exclude Evidence.	34
2.	The Admitted Evidence Amounted to Inadmissible Character Evidence.	37
3.	The Trial Court Failed to Properly Analyze What Amounted to Inadmissible Character Evidence.	39
V.	THE FAILURE TO DISMISS OR ACQUIT ON COUNT THREE PRIOR TO SUBMISSION TO THE JURY PREJUDICIALLY SPILLED OVER INTO COUNT FOUR.	42
A.	Question Presented	42
B.	Standard of Review	42
C.	Merits of the Argument	42

VI. COUNTS ONE AND FOUR WERE UNCONSTITUTIONALLY MULTIPLICITOUS.	47
A. Question Presented.....	47
B. Standard of Review	47
C. Merits of the Argument.....	47
VII. THE TRIAL COURT VIOLATED THE DELAWARE CONSTITUTION BY COMMENTING ON THE CREDIBILITY OF A STATE WITNESS.	49
A. Question Presented.....	49
B. Standard of Review	49
C. Merits of the Argument.....	49
VIII. THE TRIAL COURT MISINTERPRETED 10 <i>DEL. C.</i> § 3925 AND ERRONEOUSLY DENIED MCGUINNESS APPOINTMENT OF PRIVATE COUNSEL.....	53
A. Question Presented.....	53
B. Standard of Review	53
C. Merits of the Argument.....	53
CONCLUSION.....	59
Private Counsel for a State Officer, dated October 28, 2021	Exhibit A
Memorandum Opinion on Defendant’s Motion to Compel, dated April 13, 2022	Exhibit B
Letter Opinion from Court on Defendant’s Motion for a Bill Of Particulars, dated April 21, 2022.....	Exhibit C

Memorandum Opinion on Defendant’s Motion to Dismiss Count Five, dated May 2, 2022	Exhibit D
Memorandum Opinion on Defendant’s Motion to Dismiss Count Three, dated May 13, 2022	Exhibit E
Order on Defendant’s Motion for Reargument, dated May 17, 2022	Exhibit F
Memorandum Opinion on Defendant’s Motion to Dismiss Indictment or Alternatively Sanction the State for Discovery Violations, dated May 18, 2022	Exhibit G
Order on Defendant’s Motion for Reargument, dated May 19, 2022	Exhibit H
Letter Opinion on Motion in Limine, dated May 25, 2022	Exhibit I
Order on Transfer of All Filings and Rulings of Record for Appeal Purposes in Kent Count, Case ID No. 2206000799 dated June 9, 2022	Exhibit J
Memorandum Opinion on Defendant’s Motion for Judgment Of Acquittal and Defendant’s Motion for a New Trial, dated August 30, 2022	Exhibit K
Sentence Order, dated October 19, 2022	Exhibit L

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Federal Cases	
<i>Banks v. Dretke</i> , 540 U.S. 668 (2004).....	13
<i>Bracey v. Superintendent Rockview SCI</i> , 986 F.3d 274 (3d Cir. 2021)	4
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> 373 U.S. 83 (1963).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Brown v. Ohio</i> , 432 U.S. 161 (1977)	48
<i>Cone v. Bell</i> , 556 U.S. 449 (2009).....	22
<i>Dennis v. Sec’y, Pa. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 834 F.3d 263 (3d Cir. 2016)	14, 24
<i>Franks v. Delaware</i> , 438 U.S. 154 (1978).....	6, 23, 25
<i>Kyles v. Whitley</i> , 514 U.S. 419	24, 26
<i>Maynard v. Gov’t of V.I.</i> , 392 F. App’x 105 (3d Cir. 2010)	11
<i>In re Sealed Case No. 99-3096 (Brady Obligations)</i> , 185 F.3d 887 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	11
<i>United States v. Cessa</i> , 861 F.3d 121 (5th Cir. 2017)	24, 26
<i>United States v. Fattah</i> , 914 F.3d 112 (3d Cir. 2019)	42

<i>United States v. Kirk Tang Yuk</i> , 885 F.3d 57 (2d Cir. 2018)	18
<i>United States v. Lane</i> , 791 F.2d 935 (6th Cir. 1986)	43
<i>United States v. Murphy</i> , 323 F.3d 102 (3d Cir. 2003)	46
<i>United States v. Pelullo</i> , 14 F.3d 881 (3d Cir. 1994)	43
<i>United States v. Perdomo</i> , 929 F.2d 967 (3d Cir. 1991)	13
<i>United States v. Wright</i> , 665 F.3d 560 (3d Cir. 2012)	42, 43, 45
<i>Wearry v. Cain</i> , 577 U.S. 385 (2016).....	20, 21

State Cases

<i>Atkinson v. State</i> , 778 A.2d 1058 (Del. 2001)	20
<i>Baumann v. State</i> , 891 A.2d 146 (Del. 2005)	37
<i>Brown v. State</i> , 105 A.2d 646 (Del. 1954)	49
<i>Derrickson v. State</i> , 321 A.2d 497 (Del. 1974)	33
<i>DeShields v. State</i> , 706 A.2d 502 (Del. 1998)	39
<i>Dickens v. State</i> , 437 A.2d 159 (Del. 1981)	18

<i>Flonnory v. State</i> , 893 A.2d 507 (Del. 2006)	28
<i>Freeman v. X-Ray Associates, P.A.</i> , 3 A.3d 224 (Del. 2010)	53
<i>Getz v. State</i> , 538 A.2d 726 (Del. 1988)	39
<i>Hazout v. Tsang Mun Ting</i> , 134 A.3d 274 (Del. 2016)	58
<i>Herring v. State</i> , 805 A.2d 872 (Del. 2002)	49, 51
<i>Hoennicke v. State</i> , 13 A.3d 744 (Del. 2010)	47
<i>Houston v. State</i> , 251 A.3d 102 (Del. 2021)	34
<i>Manti Holdings, LLC v. Authentix Acquisition Co.</i> , 261 A.3d 1199 (Del. 2021)	56
<i>Mason v. State</i> , 963 A.2d 139 (Del. 2009)	56
<i>Norwood v. State</i> , 991 A.2d 18 (Del. 2010)	49
<i>People v. Bueno</i> , 409 P.3d 320 (Colo. 2018)	19
<i>PHL Variable Ins. Co. v. Price Dawe 2006 Ins. Tr., ex rel. Christiana Bank & Tr. Co.</i> , 28 A.3d 1059 (Del. 2011)	58
<i>Ray v. State</i> , 280 A.3d 627 (Del. 2022)	11
<i>Risper v. State</i> , 250 A.3d 76 (Del. 2021)	<i>passim</i>

<i>Salzberg v. Sciabacucchi</i> , 227 A.3d 102 (Del. 2020)	55
<i>Skinner v. State</i> , 575 A.2d 1108 (Del. 1990)	12
<i>State v. Wright</i> , 67 A.3d 319 (Del. 2013)	14
<i>Thompson v. State</i> , 205 A.3d 827 (Del. 2019)	38
<i>Waters v. State</i> , 242 A.3d 778 (Del. 2020)	40
<i>White v. State</i> , 243 A.3d 381 (Del. 2020)	47, 48
<i>Wild Meadows MHC, LLC v. Weidman</i> , 250 A.3d 751 (Del. 2021)	55
<i>Wright v. State</i> , 405 A.2d 685 (Del. 1979)	49
<i>Wright v. State</i> , 91 A.3d 972 (Del. 2014)	<i>passim</i>
State Statutes	
10 <i>Del. C.</i> § 3925	<i>passim</i>
11 <i>Del. C.</i> § 206	47, 48
11 <i>Del. C.</i> § 3531	36
11 <i>Del. C.</i> § 3532	34
29 <i>Del. C.</i> § 5805	23, 28
29 <i>Del. C.</i> § 6903	233

Rules

Del. Supr. Ct. R. 68.....*passim*
Del. Super. Ct. Crim. R. 16.....*passim*
Del. Super Ct. Crim. R. 29.....*passim*
Del. Super Ct. Crim. R. 33.....8
D.R.E. 404(b).....40

Constitutional Provisions

United States Constitution, Amendment XIV 13
Delaware Constitution, Article IV, Section 19.....49, 50, 51

Other Authorities

Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, *Reading the Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts* 112 (2012)56
Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019)51
60 Del. Laws, c. 474, § 157
Edward J. Imwinkelried, *Uncharged Misconduct Evidence* § 1.3 (2022 ed.)37
Sixth Amendment Center, *Delaware’s Right to Counsel Deficiencies Exposed* (Feb. 8, 2014) <https://sixthamendment.org/delawares-right-to-counsel-deficiencies-exposed/>57
